prepared by the Directors based on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for
illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information of the Remaining Group may not purport to predict what the financial
performance and cash flows, or financial position of the Remaining Group would have been if
the Disposal had been completed on 1 January 2021, or 31 December 2021 nor in any future
period or on any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group should be read
in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this
circular and the unaudited financial information of the Target Company as set out in Appendix
II to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 29 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Revenue
Contracts with

customers 284,082 (31,887) 252,195
Leases 42,316 42,316

Total Revenue 326,398 294,511
Cost of sales (36,482) 4,630 (31,852)
Other service costs (165,407) 20,249 (145,158)
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment (74,525) 4,742 118 (69,665)
Depreciation of right-of-

use asset (880) (880)

Gross profit 49,104 46,956
Net decrease in fair value

of investment properties 62,300 62,300

Other income and gains
and losses 2,892 (200) 5,516 2,692

(5,516)
Gain on disposal of a

subsidiary – 523,481 523,481
Administrative expenses
– Depreciation (2,781) (2,781)
– Others (31,139) 234 (30,905)

(33,920) 234 (33,686)
Finance costs (6,508) 5,576 (5,516) (6,448)

Profit before taxation 73,868 595,295
Income tax expense (8,269) (551) (8,820)

Profit for the year 65,599 586,475

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 30 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Other comprehensive
income

Items that may be
reclassified
subsequently to profit
or loss

Exchange differences
arising on translation of
foreign operations (3,767) (3,767)

Items that will not be
reclassified to profit or
loss

Fair value loss on equity
instrument at fair value
through other
comprehensive income (21,531) (21,531)

Other comprehensive
expense for the year (25,298) (25,298)

Total comprehensive
income for the year 40,301 561,177

Profit for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 65,522 586,398
Non-controlling

interests 77 77

65,599 586,475

Total comprehensive
income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 40,224 561,100
Non-controlling

interests 77 77

40,301 561,177

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 31 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 5 Note 6

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 2,879,814 (289,022) (87,180) 2,503,612
Right-of-use asset 27,657 27,657
Investment properties 1,121,905 1,121,905
Equity instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 146,232 146,232

4,175,608 3,799,406

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,037 (72) 965
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 12,450 12,450
Trade and other receivables 6,336 (48) 6,288
Other deposits and prepayments 7,728 (788) 6,940
Bank balances and cash 247,842 (3,116) 907,493 1,144,919

(7,300)
275,393 1,171,562

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables and

accruals 34,448 (2,155) 32,293
Rental and other deposits received 1,877 1,877
Contract liabilities 26,455 (5,324) 21,131
Amount due to ultimate holding

company 189,078 189,078
Amount due to shareholder 5,088 5,088
Amount due from Target Company

to Remaining Group – (274,415) 274,415 –
Tax liabilities 5,159 5,159
Bank loans 310,299 (2,495) 307,804

572,404 562,430

NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES)
ASSETS (297,011) 609,132

TOTAL ASSET LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 3,878,597 4,408,538

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 32 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 5 Note 6

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 841,926 841,926
Share premium and reserves 2,937,274 531,105 3,468,379

Equity attributable to owners of

the Company 3,779,200 4,310,305
Non-controlling interests 8,039 8,039

3,787,239 4,318,344

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Rental deposits received 1,262 1,262
Deferred tax liabilities 90,096 (1,164) 88,932

91,358 90,194

3,878,597 4,408,538

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 33 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 73,868 3,344 518,083 595,295
Adjustment for:
Interest income from bank

deposits (560) (560)
Finance costs 6,508 (5,576) 5,516 6,448
Net decrease in fair value

of investment properties (62,300) (62,300)
Gain on disposal of

property, plant and
equipment (707) (707)

Loss on fair value
changes of financial
assets at FVTPL 66 66

Gain on disposal of
subsidiaries – (523,481) (523,481)

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 77,306 (4,742) (118) 72,446

Depreciation of right-of-
use asset 880 880

Operating cash flows
before movements in
working capital 95,061 88,087

Increase in inventories (20) 6 (14)
Increase in trade and

other receivables (196) 3 (193)
Decrease in other deposits

and prepayments 5,109 (6) 5,103
Increase in trade and other

payables and accruals 4,063 (697) 3,366
Decrease in rental and

other deposits received (227) (227)
Increase in contracted

liabilities 8,428 (3,266) 5,162

Cash generated from
operations 112,218 101,284

Hong Kong Profits Tax
paid 531 531

Income tax aid in other
jurisdiction (11,744) (11,744)

NET CASH FROM
OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 101,005 90,071

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 34 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Net proceeds from

disposal of subsidiaries,

net of cash and cash

equivalents – 896,894 896,894
Purchase of financial

assets at FVTPL (13,552) (13,552)
Proceeds from disposal of

financial assets at

FVTPL 1,036 1,036
Acquisition of property,

plant and equipment (10,030) 148 (9,882)
Proceed from disposal of

property, plant and

equipment 2,050 2,050
Interest received 560 560

NET CASH USED IN
INVESTING
ACTIVITIES (19,936) 877,106

FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Interest paid (3,095) 5,576 (5,516) (3,035)
Repayments of bank loans (61,245) 680 (60,565)
New bank loan raised 25,000 25,000
Advances from immediate

holding company 51,768 7,506 (7,506) 51,768
Proceeds from disposal of

partial interest in a

subsidiary 13,050 13,050

NET CASH USED IN
FINANCING
ACTIVITIES 25,478 26,218

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 35 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

NET INCREASE IN
CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENT 106,547 993,395

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT
THE BEGINNING OF
THE YEAR 143,317 143,317

Effect of foreign exchange